

No. 16-710

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHOTOS ETC. CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit

**MERCHANT TRADE GROUPS RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Debra L. Greenberger
Counsel of Record
Andrew G. Celli, Jr.
EMERY CELLI
BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th
Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 763-5000
dgreenberger@ecbalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPOARTE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE “INADEQUACY” OF THE INJUNCTIVE SETTLEMENT AND MERCHANTS’ SUPPORT OF ITS VACATUR COUNSEL AGAINST CERTIORARI	4
A. This Injunctive Settlement Is Unworthy of Resurrection: It is Only “Historic” in that It Was a Historic Confiscation.....	5
1. The Worthless Relief.....	5
2. The Unprecedented Scope of the Release.....	10
3. The Breadth of Opposition from the Trapped Class	11
B. The Class’s Interests Are Better Served By Allowing This Case to Proceed.....	13

1.	The Parties May Settle on Terms that Are More Fair.....	13
2.	No Settlement at All Is Better than Resurrecting This Flawed Settlement	15
	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nilson Report Issue 1022 (July 2013)	9
Nilson Report Issue 1065 (June 2015)	9
